
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: WEDNESDAY 9 JUNE 2010 
 

TIME: 7.00 pm 
 

VENUE: BOURGES ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Alex Daynes 
Telephone: 01733 452447 
e-mail address alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 1 June 2010 

 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies 

 
 

2. Declaration of Interests (if any) 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010 
 

1 - 4 

4. Monitoring Officer's Report 
 

5 - 42 

 To receive and comment on a report form the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

5. Annual Report for Council 
 

43 - 48 

 To receive and comment on the Annual Report to be submitted to full 
Council. 
 

 

6. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 The date of the next meeting is 8 September with a provisional date on 7 
July. 

 

Public Document Pack



MEMBERS OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Independent: S Boast (Chairman), A Smith (Vice-Chairman), D Whiles, B Fearon, O Menendez 
Councillors: A Miners, M Todd, N Khan, D Fower & G Murphy 
Parish Councillors: P Froggitt and D Batty 
 
Subs: R Nesbitt, Councillors: Z Hussain, R Dobbs, N Sandford, C W Swift and S Goldspink 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this
[...]

����=�����	�������������������������	
�����4���������	����3����	�"���(	���		���	�������
�	������
�������	�����������������������3��6��
�
����,�4��-��	���	����*

������������	�4���������
	�����	���3������*

�����A� �������	����	�
�����	������������	�����������	������3�����	��������	���6�
�

(�� ��
����)
*���

�	����
�
������1��4�	3���	��������������	����������'4��������6�
�
�
�
�
�
�

��'.��'"�
�6������B6C7�4��

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

9 June 2010 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Monitoring Officer Helen Edwards Solicitor to the Council Tel. 452539 

Report author Kim Sawyer Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel: 452361 

 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
 

1. That the Committee members note the contents of this report 
 

 
 
CONTENTS OF REPORT 
 

1. This report contains the following items for consideration: 
 

• Update on minutes of last meeting; 

• Report on any complaints made and progress on any investigations; 

• Note items of interest issuing from Standards for England, Strategic Governance 
Board etc; 

• Progress against the work programme; 

• Planning Committee voting analysis. 
 
 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

2. Update on minutes of last meeting 

  
2.1 Induction of new members: Following the local elections in May there were three new 

members appointed to the Council, one of which had formerly been a Councillor.  The 
induction programme was therefore directed to these three members rather than being a 
training programme for the entire membership of the Council.  The training did include 
Code of Conduct issues.  Members of the Planning Committee also receive specific 
training in relation to their work on that Committee. 

 
2.2 Training for members of the Standards Committee: In discussing the induction of new 

members at the last meeting of the Standards Committee it was noted by several members 
that they had not taken part in any induction process.  It is proposed therefore that the next 
provisional meeting of the Standards Committee which is not required to sit to hear 
complaints under the Code be replaced by an induction and training session for members 
of the Committee. 

 
 
3. Complaints 
 
3.1 The regular update on any complaints received or matters referred for investigation is 

attached at appendix 1. 
 

5



 
4. Items of interest 
 
4.1 Planning Committee voting analysis: The Planning Committee voting analysis is attached 

at appendix 2 
 
4.2 New Government information: The Government has announced in its manifesto entitled 

“The coalition: our plans for Government” that it intends to abolish the Standards Board 
regime.  A “Decentralisation and Localism” bill was announced during the Queen’s speech 
on 25 May which re-iterated the intention to abolish the Standards Board regime. No 
further detail is yet available on when this is likely to take place or whether this means that 
the Code of Conduct will survive the abolition of the Standards Board.  Further information 
will be provided to the Committee as this becomes available. 

 
4.3 Annual Governance Statement has been prepared in draft and issued for initial 

consideration by the Audit Committee on the 7 June.  The Internal Audit team welcome any 
comments from the Standards Committee on the member governance issues within the 
Statement which will be collated with other comments before final consideration by the 
Audit Committee at the end of June.  The Annual Governance Statement is attached at 
appendix 3. 

 
4.4 Standards for England annual return: There is a statutory requirement to complete an 

annual return to the Standards for England on the work of the Standards Committee.  A 
copy of the Council’s annual return is attached at appendix 4. 

 
 
5. Work programme 
 
5.1 The work programme is attached at appendix 5.   
 
CONSULTATION 
 
6. A copy of this report is sent to each parish council and they are invited to comment upon 

the contents.  Any response from the parishes will be verbally reported to the Committee. 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1: Complaint monitoring report 
Appendix 2: Planning Committee voting analysis 
Appendix 3: Annual Governance Statement 
Appendix 4: Annual return 
Appendix 5: Work programme 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  

None. 
 

6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE: COMPLAINT MONITORING 

2009/2010 

 

 

COMPLAINT No. RSN 4083 
 

 
DATE RECEIVED 

 
DATE 
ASSESSED 

 
ASSESSMENT OUTCOME 
 

 

 
26/11/09 
 

 
09/12/09 

 
No further action 
 

 

Comments: 
 
No request for review received 
 
 
 
 

COMPLAINT No. RSN 4354 
 

 
DATE 
RECEIVED 

 
DATE 
ASSESSED 

 
ASSESSMENT 
OUTCOME 

 
DATE REVIEW 
REQUESTED 

 
REVIEW HEARING 

 
REVIEW OUTCOME 
 
 

 
28/01/10 
 
 

 
10/02/10 
 

 
No further action 

 
08/03/10 

 
21/04/10 

 
No further action 

Comments: 
 
The complainant has no means of further appeal against this decision  
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

7



STANDARDS COMMITTEE: COMPLAINT MONITORING 

2009/2010 

 
 
COMPLAINT No. 4529 (2 complaints on same issue) 
 
 
DATE RECEIVED 

 
DATE ASSESSED 

 
ASSESSMENT OUTCOME 

 
REVIEW REQUESTED 

 
07/04/10 
 
 

 
21/04/10 

 
No further action 

 

Comments: 
 
No review requested 
 
 
 
 
COMPLAINT No. 4533 
 
 
DATE RECEIVED 

 
DATE ASSESSED 

 
ASSESSMENT OUTCOME 

 
REVIEW REQUESTED 
 

 
14/04/10 
 
 

 
21/04/10 

 
No further action 

 

Comments: 
 
No review requested 
 
 
 

8



Planning and Environmental Protection Committee  
 

Voting Analysis – 12 January 2010 – 27 April 2010 
 
 
12 January 2010 
 

Item 

0
9
/0
0
9
9
6
/F
U
L
 –
 

C
o
m
p
a
s
s
 S
o
fa
, 
1
 

M
id
g
a
te
, 

P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 

0
9
/0
1
2
0
2
/D
IS
C
H
G
 –
 

T
h
o
m
a
s
 W

a
lk
e
r 

M
e
d
ic
a
l 
C
e
n
tr
e
, 
8
7
-

8
9
 P
ri
n
c
e
s
 S
tr
e
e
t,
 

P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 

Motion  With Officer 
Recommendations 

With Officer 
Recommendations 

Cllr North ü ü 

Cllr Kreling ü ü 

Cllr L
[...]
nt’s 

Department for Communities and Local Government to drive the sustainable growth of the 

city. It is also working alongside other partner organisations such as Greater Peterborough 

Partnership to deliver the city’s community strategy and meet Peterborough’s objective of 

becoming the nation’s ‘environment capital’. 

 

23



APPENDIX J 

 

4.  REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 

 

The Council annual reviews the effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal 

control. The review of effectiveness is informed by managers within the Council who have responsibility for 

the development and maintenance of the governance environment, the work of the internal auditors, and 

also by comments made by the external auditors and other inspection agencies. 

 

Both in year and year end review processes have taken place. In year review mechanisms include: 

 

• The Cabinet is responsible for considering overall financial and performance management and receives 

comprehensive reports on a quarterly basis. It is also responsible for key decisions and for initiating 

corrective action in relation to risk and internal control issues. 

 

• There is a well resourced scrutiny function which holds the Cabinet to account, which include an 

overview of service and financial performance, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 

• The Standards Committee has met regularly throughout the year to consider and review issues relating 

to the conduct of Members. Service standards have been agreed with the Monitoring Officer and a 

report on the number and progress of complaints against members is received at each meeting. It has 

developed, and continually monitors, its own work programme and reports annually to Council on its 

previous year's performance. The Monitoring Officer has consistently met the statutory reporting 

requirement to Standards for England. 

 

• The Audit Committee met throughout the year to provide independent assurance to the Council in 

relation to the effectiveness of the risk management framework, internal control environment and the 

annual statement of accounts. Annually, the Internal and External Audit Plans are approved through 

the committee. The Committee met 7 times during the year receiving regular reports and training on 

governance, risk and internal control matters. 

 

• Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance service to the management of the Council 

who complete a programme of reviews throughout the year to provide an opinion of the internal 

control, risk management and governance arrangements. Internal Audit has unrestricted access to all 

Council records and property, and the organisational independence to form an objective opinion on 

the adequacy and effectiveness on the whole system of internal control. The work of Internal Audit is 

planned using risk assessments, assurance from other inspectorates, and discussions with Directors 

and Heads of Service; and annual plans are formulated and approved by Audit Committee. The work 

includes not only reviews of financial control, but also of risk management, control over the 

achievement of organisational policies and objectives, and compliance with laws and regulations. The 

outcome of all audit reviews are reported to the appropriate Director, and matters of concern are 

raised with the Chief Executive, Executive Director (Resources), Leader of the Council and the Chair of 

Audit Committee. 

 

• The Corporate Fraud section undertakes fraud investigations and detection work. 

 

• Risk management is handled through a range of mechanisms. Risk owners are in place for all corporate 

risks. The risks cascade down to the services, who manage the risks via the service planning process 

and regular review. Corporate risks are revisited through CMT. Risks are accounted for in all project 

planning, the creation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and other Council operations as an 

inherent p
[...]
o account; just that this is the last, not first, resort.  

 
1.2 I am encouraged by the work undertaken by the Committee over this last year and the 

diminishing number and seriousness of complaints being made to the Committee.  I am grateful 
that councillors have without exception accepted our non-political role and locally focussed 
approach.  I am satisfied that by setting out our agenda for this coming year in our work 
programme we will be well placed to demonstrate to the people of Peterborough how ethics are 
embedded within the operation of this Council. 

 
 
2.  THE FORMAT OF THIS REPORT 

 

2.1 This report will consider each of the following areas: 
 

• The members of the Standards Committee 

• The need to increase parish council membership of the Committee 

• The work programme of the Committee for the past and the coming year 

• Statistical information about the number and types of complaints made to the Committee 

• A look at current issues in ethics 

• The role of the Monitoring Officer in advising on the Code of Conduct 

45



 

3. THE MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

3.1 At its meeting on the 17 March 2010 the Standards Committee considered two recommendations 
to make to this Council meeting concerning its composition.   

 
3.2 The Standards Committee wished to recommend to Council that the maximum term of office that 

can be served by an independent member should be increased from two successive terms (as 
recommended by Standards for England) to three successive terms.  Towards the end of this 
year and the early part of next year all of the independent members come to end of their term of 
office.  This recommendation will ensure that the two most experienced independent members of 
the Committee can apply again for the independent positions as they arise.  Council is able to 
agree this if it is satisfied that the independence of the position is not affected by extension of the 
terms of office. 

 
3.3 The Standards Committee also 
[...]
29% were referred for 

investigation, 12% were referred to the Monitoring Officer for action and 6% were referred to 
Standards for England. 

 
5.8 Of the 780 investigations conducted, 233 were completed locally of which; 158 (68%) found no 

breach of the code, 56 (24%) imposed a penalty or sanction and 10 (4.3%) found a breach but 
no further action was imposed (other hearing results were not submitted at the time). 

 
6. CURRENT ISSUES IN ETHICS 
 

6.1 The Government has announced in its manifesto entitled “The coalition: our plans for 
Government” that it intends to abolish the Standards Board regime.  A “Decentralisation and 
Localism” bill was announced during the Queen’s speech on 25 May which re-iterated the 
intention to abolish the Standards Board regime. No further detail is yet available on when this is 
likely to take place or whether this means that the Code of Conduct will survive the abolition of 
the Standards Board.  Further information will be provided to the Committee as this becomes 
available. 

 
7. CONSULTATION 

 The Committee distributes copies of its reports to each of the parish councils within the 
Peterborough area.  It invites comments from the parishes on any of those reports to be given to 
the Monitoring Officer who reports those comments to the Standards Committee.  This report will 
be distributed in a similar manner. 

 
8.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Standards Committee believes that Council’s endorsement of the contents of this report will 
enable it to fulfil the function of promoting high standards of ethical behaviour within the authority.  

 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The Council is required to set up a Standards Committee by the Local Government Act 2000. 
The Council could maintain a Standards Committee which has a more limited vision and work 
programme.  This option was rejected because it is important that the Council has a strong 
Standards Committee to encourage and maintain a high standard of ethical behaviour.  To do 
otherwise would restrict the Council’s ability to operate effectively.  

 
10. IMPLICATIONS 
 

47



 There are no financial or legal implications, other than those contained within the body of the 
report. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Reports to the Standards Committee in the last civic year 
 
 
 

48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010
	4 Monitoring Officer's Report
	4a. COMPLAINT monitoring
	4b. 1001 - 1005 PEP Voting Analysis - January - May 2010
	4c. 2010 06 - App J (Draft AGS 1 02)
	4d. dataAn2010-10778
	4e. Work Programme for Standards Committee

	5 Annual Report for Council
	5a. Standards report




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at the Bourges Room - Town Hall  
on 9 June 2010 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
S Boast (Chairman), A Smith (Vice-Chairman), D Whiles, O Menendez and R Nesbitt 
Councillors A Miners, M Todd, N Khan and G Murphy 
Parish Councillors P Froggitt and D Batty 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Kim Sawyer Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Alex Daynes Senior Governance Officer 
 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Brenda Fearon. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests (if any)  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 17 March 201 were approved subject to the addition of 
Councillor Murphy’s apologies for the meeting. 
 
The committee requested the breakdown of the political groups relating to the questionnaire in 
item 6 of the minutes.  The clerk advised that this had been done and was available. 
 

4. Monitoring Officer's Report  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and advised that only three new councillors 
had been elected at the recent elections and one of these had been a councillor previously.  
Therefore, an induction was provided to the three new members. 
 
Training 
 
Councillor Murphy recommended that training was offered to the members of the Planning and 
Environmental Protection Committee considering new legislation and Planning Acts being 
produced.  The deputy monitoring Officer advised members that the training for the committee 
was ongoing and did include updates for any new legislation. 
 
The deputy Monitoring Officer suggested that an induction be given to the independent 
members and the Parish Councillors on the committee on the provisional meeting date of 7 July.  
The committee AGREED to receive induction information on 7 July.  The committee further 
AGREED to receive a case study at each meeting to keep up to date with practice in other 
authorities. 
 
Voting Analysis 
 
It was requested that the planning committee voting analysis at Appendix 2 highlighted the 
political groups for the members on the committee.  Councillor Murphy advised that the analysis 



for 09/01317/FUL on 23 March incorrectly showed Councillor C Day as not voting due to the 
item being in his Ward as this was not in Councillor Day’s ward. 
 
Standards for England 
 
The committee discussed the potential decision from the new government to abolish the 
Standards for England organisation.  The committee supported the suggestion that a local 
standards committee remained in force and to lobby Council and government to retain local 
schemes. 
 
Work Plan 
 
The committee recommended to the deputy Monitoring officer to continue to plan work for the 
committee as normal in relation to the work plan at Appendix 5.  The deputy Monitoring Officer 
advised that reviews of constitutional policies were being undertaken by legal officers. 
 
The chairman raised concern about the provision of training for Members as the council no 
longer had a designated training department.  Members recommended using dates where 
meetings were cancelled due to lack of business as training dates for Members; this training 
should be relevant and use up to date information.  Councillor Todd advised that councillors 
already received training for their roles and received regular email updates on issues and held 
pre-meeting briefing sessions.   
 
The committee AGREED that a survey of committee chairman be conducted on the level of 
training received for their roles. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Todd, it was AGREED by the committee to receive voting 
analysis for Licensing and Licensing Act 2003 committees at its next meeting. 
 

5. Annual Report for Council  
 
A draft Annual report was submitted for the committee to note and make suggestions for 
amendments. 
 
Committee members recommended adding a ‘looking forward’ paragraph to the document to 
reflect the determination of the committee to continue following any abolition of the Standards 
for England organisation.  A further recommendation was made to display the statistics in 
paragraph 5.6 as a table or graph instead of as in-line text and also the attendance at the 
Neighbourhood Councils in December 2009 could be included as an additional task undertaken 
by the committee. 
 
The committee AGREED that the chairman would include an additional paragraph to provide a 
local determination that the committee should continue especially considering last year’s 
expenses scandal in government. 
 
The Committee further AGREED to submit a letter to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government supporting the continuation of local standards schemes. 
 

6. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The committee AGREED to hold a training session on the provisional date of 7 July with the 
next full committee to be held on 8 September. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.00 pm 


